

## Proclamation

- WHEREAS: Sister Jean Juenemann has been the Chief Executive Officer of Queen of Peace Hospital in New Prague, Minnesota for the past 12 years; and
- WHEREAS: Under Sister Juenemann's guidance, Queen of Peace Hospital has thrived, despite the fact that it is in an area with six hospitals located within 25 miles of one unother; and
- WHEREAS: Sister Juenemain's many accomplishments at Queen of Peace include developing many new services, including same-day surgery; establishing a pain management program and stabilizing the hospital's finances; and
- WHEREAS: With Sister Juenemann's support, Queen of Peace Hospital nas developed numerous innovative products and businesses, which has helped to make it a marketing model for other small nospitals in similar competitive situations; and
- WHEREAS: These products and businesses include Queen's Court, a 38-unit retirement complex; The Peace Center, an emergency food and clothing distribution center; and Dietetic Department Ventures, which conducts dietary analysis for patients; and
- WHEREAS: Inrough Sister Juenemann's ability, foresight, and dedication to the hospital and to the health-care field in the State of Minnesota, Queen of Peace Hospital is a top quality hospital which offers some of the best medical care available;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, Rudy Perpich, Governor of the State of Minnesota, do hereby proclaim July 21, 1989 to be

SISTER JEAN JUENEMANN DAY

in Minnesota.



IN wITNESS whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the Great Seal of the State of Minnesota to be affixed at the State Capital this nineteenth day of July in the year of our Lord one thousand nine hundred and eighty-nine, and of the State the one hundred thirty-first.

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED

OCT - 5 1989

#39625

Joan andrew Marie